JEFFERSON DAVIS PARISH POLICE JURY AGENDA 304 N. State Street, Jennings LA 70546

July 8, 2020

REGULAR BUSINESS AT 5:00 P.M.

- 1. Call to Order.
- 2. Invocation.
- 3. Pledge by Mr. John Marceaux.
- 4. Finance Committee report and motion to pay bills.
- 4A. Address by J Aaron Cooper, CPA, 2019 Audit.
- 5. Motion to approve the minutes of the meeting held on June 24, 2020.
- 6. Motion to adopt an ordinance setting a 25 MPH speed limit on Abell Road. ROLL CALL
- 7. Motion to adopt an ordinance setting a 35 MPH speed limit on Placide Road. ROLL CALL
- 8. Motion to adopt an ordinance amending Ordinance 2345 to allow no larger than a 15" discharge pipe. ROLL CALL
- 9. Motion to adopt an ordinance to install an All-Way stop sign at the intersection of Abell and Vaussine Roads. ROLL CALL
- 10. Motion to authorized the President to sign the Louisiana Compliance Questionnaire in connection with the 2019 Audit.
- 11. Motion to approve a request from Northview Estates Subdivision for a design waiver for the catch basin spacing recommended by Aucoin and Associates for the Northview Estates Subdivision.
- 12. Motion to approve the Preliminary Plat of Northview Estates Subdivision, Phase 3.
- 13. Motion to approve the Final Plat of the Darrell Richard Subdivision located on Constance Road.
- 14. Motion to approve the Final Plat of the K Roussell Subdivision, Phase 1 Subdivision located on BeBee Road.
- 15. Motion to approve a request from CorrectHealth for an amendment for Annual Pricing Increase effective July 8, 2020.
- 16. Motion to accept the resignation of Mr. George Juneau as board member of the Jeff Davis Water Commission #1 and to further send a Letter of Appreciation to Mr. Juneau for his service to the board
- 17. Motion to appoint Mr. Inez "Tee" Goodly to the board of Jeff Davis Water Commission #1 to replace Mr. George Juneau.

18. Motion to approve for Div 1:

1. 1795 Tons Gravel (64 Loads) Various Roads

19. Motion to approve for Div 2-1:

825 Tons Gravel (29 Loads)
Various Roads
Various Roads

20. Motion to approve for Div 3:

1. 120 Tons Gravel (4 Loads) Willie Road

- 21. Motion to approve for Road Sales Tax District #1
 - 1. Authorize the President to sign Payment Application #3 in connection with the 2019 Road Improvement Project.
- 22. Motion to adopt a resolution approving the holding of an election In Marsh Bayou Gravity Drainage District of the Parish of Jefferson Davis, State of Louisiana, on Saturday, December 5, 2020 to authorize the levy of a special tax therein.
- 23. Motion to authorize the President to sign documents in connection with the purchase of property for Fire District #5.
- 24. Motion to approve Pay Request #4 in connection with the Fire District #1 station.
- 25. Discussion and appropriate action in connection with Harvest Acres Subdivision.
- 26. Committee Reports.
- 27. Adjourn.